LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1995

City of Gosnells

Animals, Environment and Nuisance Amendment Local Law 2011

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the City of Gosnells resolved on 10 May 2011 to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law is the City of Gosnells Animals, Environment and Nuisance Amendment Local Law 2011.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the day of its publication in the *Government Gazette*.

3. Principal local law

In this local law the *City of Gosnells Animals, Environment and Nuisance Local Law 2009* as published in the *Government Gazette* on 15 December 2009, is referred to as the principal local law. The principal local law is amended.

4. Clause 3(1) amended

- (a) Delete "food premises" and insert "food business"
- (b) Delete "Health Act 1911" and insert "Food Act 2008";
- (c) Delete the definition for "Code of Practice-Pigeon keeping" and insert—
 - "Code of Practice-Pigeon keeping" means the document entitled "A Code of Practice for Pigeon Keeping and Racing in Western Australia" published by the Pigeon Racing Federation of WA (Incorporated) and the Independent Racing Pigeon Federation (Incorporated), as amended from time to time.
- (d) Delete the definition for "miniature horse" and insert—
 - "miniature horse" means a horse whose maximum adult height does not exceed 863.6 millimetres and is classified as a miniature by the Miniature Horse Association of Australia.

5. Term updated

Delete "food premises" and insert 'food business" instead in-

- (a) clause 6(b);
- (b) clause 8(1)(d);
- (c) clause 13(a);
- (d) clause 15(1)(a);
- (e) clause 17(1)(e); and
- (f) clause 18(1)(a)

6. Clause 9(b) amended

In Clause 9(b) delete "a provision" and insert "clauses 10 or 11".

7. Clause 16(2)(b) amended

In clause 16(2)(b) delete "a provision" and insert "clauses 17 or 18".

8. Part 4, Division 4—Dangerous Excavations amended

Delete Part 4, Division 4—Dangerous Excavations and clause 35.

9. Schedule 3 amended

In the Modified Penalties table in Schedule 3, delete clause number "35", its description and modified penalty.

Dated: 13 May 2011.

The Common Seal of the City of Gosnells was affixed by authority of a resolution of the Council in the presence of — $\,$

OLWEN SEARLE, JP, Mayor. IAN COWIE, Chief Executive Officer.
